

21-10994

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

JOHN D. CARSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA CASE NO: 4:17-cv-00237-RSB-CLR
(Hon. R. Stan Baker)

**AMENDED BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA, AND THE PRODUCTS LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

THOMAS H. LEE
THEODORE V.H. MAYER
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, NY 10004
thomas.lee@hugheshubbard.com

WILLIAM R. STEIN
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1774 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 721-4600
william.stein@hugheshubbard.com

JAMES C. STANSEL
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004

ANDREW R. VARCOE
JENNIFER B. DICKEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America, The Pharmaceutical
Research and Manufacturers of
America, and the Products Liability
Advisory Council, Inc.*

August 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1
RULE 35-5(C) CERTIFICATION	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Panel’s Preemption Analysis Is Inconsistent with Binding Precedent.	3
A. The Panel misperceives the nature of express preemption.....	5
B. The Panel’s force-of-law analysis is irrelevant and, in any event, unrealistically narrow.	7
II. The Panel’s Decision Has Adverse Implications for Preemption Law Generally, Across Many Federally Regulated Industries.....	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	4, 5
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	12
<i>Critcher v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>reaffirmed after Merck</i> , 951 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Greenway v. Peabody Int’l Corp.</i> , 294 S.E.2d 541 (Ga. App. 1982)	7
<i>Harris v. Topco Assocs., LLC</i> , 538 F.Supp.3d 826 (N.D. Ill. 2021)	6
<i>Lyons v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	13
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	8, 9, 10
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	8, 11
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	3
<i>Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 28 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2022).....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	9
<i>Webb v. Trader Joe’s Co.</i> , 999 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	8
Statutes and Rules	
7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)(2)	9
7 U.S.C. § 136v.....	4, 5, 9

21 U.S.C. § 360k.....	11
21 U.S.C. § 379s	12
21 U.S.C. § 678.....	11
21 U.S.C. § 1052.....	11
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act	<i>passim</i>
Federal Meat Inspection Act.....	6, 7, 11, 12
Federal Poultry Products Inspection Act	11
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act	6, 11
40 C.F.R. §§152.44, 152.46	11
